o
L
Z
=

3

<L
@




3358

ol

Lo glall

3

e
(1]
Z
-
7

<
©

Lasld| &
Ao Sl




g7l i
i =)
& ASUMNET

daalall Sl glealt A8,

il (el ey b
ald g, Call g (g SV (3 g3l

¢ piid )

il § Lgls o8 a3 Al Balall ) askiad) Al s
Sl il Ag) () ga Cude) 28 DAY a.mu.h:

Sl e Tamy a2 ol Jaias
% 40-20 Gedppd gk a5 20 — 15 Gab ) adnn A

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of
15 — 25¢ and relative humidity 20-40 %







i) el | dudeal | et
@ ASUNET




eV

STUDIES ON SOME ZIRCON-ALUMINA
REFRACTORIES

Thesis
Submitted to
Chemistry Department
Faculty of Science

Ain Shams University

In partial fulfillment for the requirements of
the Degree of M. Sc. in Chemistry

BY

Mohammad Awaad Ahmad
B.Sc. in Chemistry
Very Good With Honour Degree
(1989)

Refractories, Ceramics & Building Materials Department

National Research Centre
Dokki, Cairo

(1995)



Name of candidate : Mohammad Awaad Ahmad
Degree Awarded : B. Sc.- Chemistry

Faculty : Science

University : Ain Shams

Date of Graduation : May 1989

Degree of Graduation : Very Good with Honour Degree -



Approval 5heet of M.Sc. Thesis
Entided:

«STUDIES ON SOME ZIRCON-ALUMINA
REFRACTORIES”

THESIS APPROVED

Thesis Advisor > Signature:

EFrom Faculty of Science - /, /
{// =

Prof Dr. E. A. Saad .

From National Research Centre °

7D
Prof: Dr. S.B. Hanna J/)/'/CLW
Prof Dr. LLA. Nasr v4 ) /(/@/yf

Credit

ProLDr. A.F.Faluny
Head of Chemistry Department
Faculty of Science
Ain Shams University

AT e



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author of this thesis withes to expreis hit gratitude
Zo Prof. Dr.L.A. Saad Ais. Drfessor of isrganic and analyti-
cal chemisbvy, Racully of icience, Hin Shams University,
Jor her encowragement and wieful discussion dwiing the courte
of thit invesligalion.

He it greatly indepled to Prof. Dr. 8.B. Hanna and Prof.
D I.A. Nasr, Professons of Refractories Techwology at the Na-
tional Research cenbre; for their iupervition, guidance and

Hir thanks are alia due lfo all thete who helped in the
preparation of this work in ith final form.



CONTENTS




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Object of the Work

CHAPTER I : REACTION SINTERING OF SOME
ALUMINA-ZIRCON MIXTURES

Materials and Methods
-Materials
-Methods of Investigation
Results and Discussion
- Chemical and Phase Constitution of Raw Materials.
- Preparation of Fired Specimens
-Discussion of the Previous Studies on
Al203-Zr02-Si02 System
- Phase Constitution of Fired Specimens
- Densification and Mechanical Properties

of Fired Specimens .

* Bulk Density, Apparent Porosity and Linear Change

* Cold Crushing Strength
- Microstructure Characteristics
- Suggested Mechanism of Alumina- Zircon Reaction

Conclusions

Page

11

14

22
22
22
26
26
26

29
35

52
52
70
75
81
93



CHAPTER II: ZIRCON-ALUMINA REFRACTORIES
MADE FROM DIFFERENT ALUMINA

SOURCES AND THE SAME ZIRCON
GRADE
PART I:The Constitution and Properties of
Starting Materials
Starting Materials
Methods of Investigation
Results and Discussion
-Chemical and Mineral Composition of
Raw Materials , Their High -Temperature
Phases and Densification Properties
- Chemical and Mineral Composition of the
Prepared Grog Materials , Their High-
Temperature Phases and Densification Properties
Conclusions
PART II : The Constitution and Properties of Some
Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories
Results and Discussion

Batch Composition and Processing Conditions

- Chemical Purity of the Prepared Compositions

Phases Formation and Densification Properties

of the Fired Compositions (1400-1550 °C)
- Cold Crushing Strength

Refractory Properties

Thermal Shock Resistivity (Spalling Resistance)

Corrosion Resistivity

97

100
100
101
102

102

105
119

123
123
123
127

129
137
140
150
154



- Corrosion Resistivity
Replacement of the Used Imported Zircon Grade

by a Planned Produced Egyptian One

Conclusions

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

154

169
186

194

222



INTRODUCTTION




Introduction (1]

INTRODUCTION

Refractories are defined as nonmetallic materials suitable
for construction or lining of furnaces operated at high
temperatures. Both chemical and physical suitability are the
primary requirements for refractory materials. They may be
called upon while hot to withstand pressures from the weight
of furnace parts or contents, thermal shock resulting from
rapid heating or cooling, other stresses induced by temperature
change, mechanical wear resulting from movement of furnace
contents, and chemical attack by heated solids, liquids, gases,

or fumes.

It is appropriate to mention the role of refractories in
present day civilization, our national economy, and our
individual lives. Refractories are indispensable for
substantially everything that is manufactured. Their need is
obvious for smelting of ores, refining of metals, generation of
steam power, and production of glass, portland cement,

pottery, and building bricks.

Refractory materials of various kinds are needed for the
many and widely diversified industrial applications. Those in
greatest tonnage demand are classified on the basis of
composition and properties into few main types known as
fireclay, high alumina, silica, basic, and insulating refractories.

In addition, there are various special refractories including



