







شبكة المعلومـــات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيا.



جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



نقسم بللله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأفلام قد اعدت دون آية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيداً عن الغبار

40-20 في درجة حرارة من 15-20 منوية ورطوبة نسبية من

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of 15 – 25c and relative humidity 20-40 %









B1.18.

STUDIES ON SOME ZIRCON-ALUMINA REFRACTORIES

Thesis

Submitted to

Chemistry Department

Faculty of Science

Ain Shams University

In partial fulfillment for the requirements of the Degree of M. Sc. in Chemistry

BY

Mohammad Awaad Ahmad

B.Sc. in Chemistry

Very Good With Honour Degree

(1989)

Refractories, Ceramics & Building Materials Department

National Research Centre

Dokki, Cairo

Name of candidate

: Mohammad Awaad Ahmad

Degree Awarded

: B. Sc.- Chemistry

Faculty

: Science

University

: Ain Shams

Date of Graduation

: May 1989

Degree of Graduation: Very Good with Honour Degree

Approval Sheet of M.Sc. Thesis Entitled:

"STUDIES ON SOME ZIRCON-ALUMINA REFRACTORIES"

THESIS APPROVED

Thesis Advisor :	Signature:
From Faculty of Science:	Elil
Prof. Dr. E. A. Saad	Ell =
From National Research Co	entre :
Prof. Dr. S.B. Hanna	S.B. Hanna
Prof Dr. I.A. Nasr	- Nasr

Credit

Prof.Dr. A.F.Fahmy
Head of Chemistry Department
Faculty of Science
Ain Shams University

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author of this thesis wishes to express his gratitude to Prof. Dr.E.A. Saad Ass. Professor of inorganic and analytical chemistry, Aaculty of science, Ain Shams University, for her encouragement and useful discussion during the course of this investigation.

He is greatly indepted to **Prof. Dr. S.B. Hanna** and **Prof. Dr. J.A. Nasr,** Professors of Refractories Technology at the National Research centre; for their supervision, guidance and cooperation during the courses of this investigation.

His thanks are also due to all those who helped in the preparation of this work in its final form.

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
Object of the Work	11
CHAPTER I: REACTION SINTERING OF SOME	
ALUMINA-ZIRCON MIXTURES	1 4
Materials and Methods	2 2
-Materials	22
-Methods of Investigation	22
Results and Discussion	2 6
- Chemical and Phase Constitution of Raw Materials.	26
- Preparation of Fired Specimens	26
-Discussion of the Previous Studies on	
Al ₂ O ₃ -ZrO ₂ -SiO ₂ System	29
- Phase Constitution of Fired Specimens	3 5
- Densification and Mechanical Properties	
of Fired Specimens .	52
• Bulk Density, Apparent Porosity and Linear Change	5 2
• Cold Crushing Strength	70
- Microstructure Characteristics	7 5
- Suggested Mechanism of Alumina- Zircon Reaction	8 1
Conclusions	93

CHAPTER II: ZIRCON-ALUMINA REFRACTORIES MADE FROM DIFFERENT ALUMINA SOURCES AND THE SAME ZIRCON

GRADE	9 7
PART I: The Constitution and Properties of	
Starting Materials	100
Starting Materials	100
Methods of Investigation	101
Results and Discussion	102
-Chemical and Mineral Composition of	
Raw Materials , Their High -Temperature	
Phases and Densification Properties	102
- Chemical and Mineral Composition of the	
Prepared Grog Materials, Their High-	
Temperature Phases and Densification Properties	105
Conclusions	119
Conclusions PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some	119
	119 123
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some	
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories	123
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion	123 123
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion - Batch Composition and Processing Conditions	123 123 123
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion - Batch Composition and Processing Conditions - Chemical Purity of the Prepared Compositions	123 123 123
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion - Batch Composition and Processing Conditions - Chemical Purity of the Prepared Compositions - Phases Formation and Densification Properties	123 123 123 127
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion - Batch Composition and Processing Conditions - Chemical Purity of the Prepared Compositions - Phases Formation and Densification Properties of the Fired Compositions (1400-1550 °C)	123 123 127
PART II: The Constitution and Properties of Some Prepared Zircon - Alumina Refractories Results and Discussion - Batch Composition and Processing Conditions - Chemical Purity of the Prepared Compositions - Phases Formation and Densification Properties of the Fired Compositions (1400-1550 °C) - Cold Crushing Strength	123 123 127 129 137

- Corrosion Resistivity	154
- Replacement of the Used Imported Zircon Grade	
by a Planned Produced Egyptian One	169
Conclusions	186
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	194
REFERENCES	222

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

Refractories are defined as nonmetallic materials suitable for construction or lining of furnaces operated at high temperatures. Both chemical and physical suitability are the primary requirements for refractory materials. They may be called upon while hot to withstand pressures from the weight of furnace parts or contents, thermal shock resulting from rapid heating or cooling, other stresses induced by temperature change, mechanical wear resulting from movement of furnace contents, and chemical attack by heated solids, liquids, gases, or fumes.

It is appropriate to mention the role of refractories in present day civilization, our national economy, and our individual lives. Refractories are indispensable for substantially everything that is manufactured. Their need is obvious for smelting of ores, refining of metals, generation of steam power, and production of glass, portland cement, pottery, and building bricks.

Refractory materials of various kinds are needed for the many and widely diversified industrial applications. Those in greatest tonnage demand are classified on the basis of composition and properties into few main types known as: fireclay, high alumina, silica, basic, and insulating refractories. In addition, there are various special refractories including: